* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

7

¥

DATE November 20, 2006

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR GRAY'S LAKE NORTHWEST ENTRANCE MODIFICATIONS, ELDER CORPORATION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Gray's Lake Northwest Entrance
Modifications, 11-2006-009, in accordance with the contract approved between Elder Corporation, Jared R. Elder
I, President, 5088 E. University Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50327, under Roll Call No. 06-1391, of July 10, 2006,
and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and
accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $31,686.00 is the total cost, of which $28,443.00 has been paid the
Contractor, and $1,658.70 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $1,584.30 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed
against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter573 Code of Towa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

Vit Yol M el
= Q et - \\

Kathleen Vanderpool\\ Allen McKinley '

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Park-7, Gray's Lake Park Improvements, PKS 140, Being:
FY-2006 G. O. Bonds

11-2006-009 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
HENSLEY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
VLASSIS IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
Mayor City Clerk

11-2006-009 2



Id MLyl

woise

\H‘ﬂz@wm ]

ST

15 HIg

15 HiZl

Higt

PLEAISANT]

Hibl

Hige

WOODLAND %s

5T

WABASH

134

SNDH 8

STERY

CEME

NiLEO

GRAND

1304

i

Hipe

HiGZ

57

FLEAILANT

Hi8Z

HiiZ

HIGH

AVE

LINDEN 67
INGERSOLL

.
2
i
@
Q
©

ol
%}

st

GEOROE_FLAGG PARKWAY
RD

[alateiain M)

H18Z

1S

15

S—
e

Hi &2

S[Hige

FOREST

15

IS iE

aNZe

ESENT

OR

HLBE

i

GILMORE AVE

15

FES

IS MS

CITY OF DES MOINES E

w

PROJECT
LOCATION

GRAY'S LAKE NORTHWEST

ENTRANCE MODIFICATIONS
ACTIVITY 1.D. 11-2006-009

Seral 9P@2-130-91 NIA'dYW™I0 T\den~20 T\ sbutae i\ @9\ 9982\ I\ WBISSO\INI\*L




PROJECT SUMMARY

Gray's Lake Northwest Entrance Mod
Activity ID 11-2006-009

On July 10, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1390, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to Elder Corporation in the amount of $31,500.00, for constructing a right turn lane, pedestrian
ramp, relocating entrance gates, surface restoration, and other incidental items. The project is located at the
Northwest Entrance to Gray's Lake along Fleur Drive.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 10/17/2006 Engineering $186.00

Contractor provided a cost deduct for the Parks
Department backfilling and compacting the curb. Adjust
contract quantities to match as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount $31,500.00
Total Change Orders $186.00
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 0.59%
Final Contract Amount $31.686.00

Tuesday, October 17, 2006 Page 1 of 1



fr P

CITY OF DES MOINES

'/ '/ '/ '/

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL

400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE

DES MOINES, IOWA 50309 —1891
(515) 283-4920

FAX (515) 283-4112

ALL-AMERICA CITY
1949, 1976, 1981
2003

November 20, 2006

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Gray's Lake
Northwest Entrance Modifications, Elder Corporation.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Amount: $31,686.00 As-Built Contract Cost
Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Park-7, Gray's Lake Park Improvements,

PKS140, Being:
FY-2006 G. O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 10, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1391, the City Council awarded a contract to
Elder Corporation, Jared R. Elder II, President, 5088 E. University Avenue, Des Moines,
IA 50327 for the construction of the following improvement:

Gray's Lake Northwest Entrance Modifications, 11-2006-009

The improvement includes construction of a right turn lane, pedestrian ramp, and other
incidental items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plans File Nos.
462-086/093, on the Northwest Entrance to Gray's Lake Park along Fleur Drive, Des
Moines, lowa.

I hereby certify that the construction of said Gray's lake Northwest Entrance
Modifications, Activity ID 11-2006-009, has been completed in substantial compliance
with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The
work commenced on July 26, 2006, and was completed on October 13, 2006.



I further certify that $31,686.00 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$28,443.00 has been paid the Contractor and $1,658.70 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$1,584.30 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



~a

(€ 'ON INFWAVI) LNFWNAVI TYNII

L 40 | 8bed

‘A€ QIIDTHD
0L'8S9°TS ANd INNOWV
00°€v828 INIINAVd SNOIATId SSAT ) .
0L 101058 AOVNIVIT SSTT TVIOL \g \\VN\ Qf ‘A€ QTAVITId
0EV8S 1S OVNIVLIT \\\
00:989°15% TVIOL
0L'T0105% SINAWAVA TVILIVd TV.LOL
0L'8S9T§ INHWNAVd TVILAVd STHL
STEPCIIS 7 ON LNAWAVd TVILAVd
SL661°L1S 1 "ON INGNAVd TVILAVd
00°989°1¢S SYAMIO EONVHO SN'1d INNOIWY IOVILNOD TVI10L
(00°05L9) 00°05L3 001 01- 00 ST Sunpped 105 1o0ped| 1071
00°009°€$ 00°009°€§ 001 01 01 ST woneziiqoN|  y1
00700518 00°005°18 001 01 01 ST [o5uo) ogelr] €
001095718 00°Z<S 0'0¢ 0zl 0zl s pos| z1
00°80€CIS 00'80£Z1$ 01 01 0T ST soeD omaopy| 11
00°02£8 00083 0v 0h 0r HOVA UB[J 1od S ‘PUS3o] PUe S[OGWIAS PaIured| 01
000168 00°00L3 €1 £l €1 VIS SUDE JUoWaATg pajured| 6
05°STES 05°9%S 0L Toz 0L xS U] § eRIU0) Od NeMepIS| g
00066% 00063 011 011 011 xS Sow0( pofeatnI] /A sdwey paddeorpuer| L
00°008°1$ 001008 06 06 06 NOL 351000 0%8JINS *,7/1 (TVSA NI VINH| 9
00°E0L1$ 05595 0'9C 09z 09z xS JUSWOAR] JOU]-g S10I0U0)) JUSTIS)) PUeiod| <
0526828 0508 0's6 0'S6 06 xS oseg] YoUJ-g S1I0U0)) USR] PUBIOd| &
0058718 0SETS 0011 0011 0011 0 01109 pue AeMpeoy ‘0] SSe]) ‘uoneAoxa| ¢
000619 00018 061 061 061 AS SEMOPIS JO [EAOWDY| ¢
00 L83 0S61$ 09V 09v1 09v1 I QD Jo eAowSy| 1
INNONWYV TVIOL JOTdd LINN 41Lvd Ol JHZTIOHLNY | QILVIALLST LINO NOILLAT¥DS3da 'ON INIT
JHLDAYLSNOD
SLINN

uoipet0dao) WPIF MOLIVIINOD
SNOILVIIAIAOW ADNVIINA LSIMHIYON TIVT S AVED LDALONd

(€ "ON INANAVA) INTAINAVI TVNIA
90/€1/0T O.L 90/87/6 WOWA ANOA MHOM VOA

ILATJAOD NOILDAQWISNOD A0 ALVIALLSH

(€ "ON INHWAVA) INFNAYd TYNIA

90/0Z/01 -dLVA

V1 ‘SENIOW SAQ 40 ALID

600-900T-11 Al ALIALLDV ONIIFIANIONT A0 INHANLLIVIHA




